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DENTAL CERTIFICATES—BAIL COMMISSIONERS.

Chapter 307.

An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter Fifty-three of the Public
Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Issuance by the

Board of Dental Examiners of Certificates to Practitioners from Other
States.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section nine of chapter fifty-three of the Public Laws of
nineteen hundred thirteen is hereby amended by inserting after
the word “that” in the sixth line the following: ‘if licensed to
practice dentistry in said other state after January first, nine-
teen hundred thirteen,’” so that said section as amended shall
read as follows:

‘Section 9. The Board may at its discretion without the ex-
amination as hereinabove provided, issue its certificate to any
applicant therefor who shall furnish proof, satisfactory to said
board that he has been duly licensed to practice dentistry in
another state after full compliance with the requirements of
its dental laws; provided, however, that if licensed to practice
dentistry in said other state after January first, nineteen hun-
dred thirteen; his professional education shall not be less than
that required in this State, and provided also that such appli-
cant shall have been at least five years in actual practice in the
state in which said license was granted. Every certificate so
given shall state on its face the grounds upon which it is granted
and the applicant may be required to furnish his proof upon
affidavit. ‘The fee for such a certificate shall be twenty dollars.’

Approved April 1, 1916:

Chapter 308.

An Act to Amend Section Thirty-six of Chapter One Hundred One of the
Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Forty-one of the Public
Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven, in Relation to Bail Commissloners‘

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter forty-one of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred
seven is hereby amended by striking out the last sentence in
said chapter so that said chapter, as amended, shall read as
follows: _

‘Section 36. Any person under arrest on criminal process
for a bailable offense, may, before commitment to jail, if he
so requests, be taken by the officer having him in charge, before
such commissioner, who may inquire into the case, and admit
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DISCHARGE OF INMATES—LICENSES TO EMBALMERS.

him to bail. And any person atrested on the Lord's day, or
on the afterncon or evening preceding, for a bailable offense,
may be admitted to bail on that day by such commissioner.’

Approved April 1, 1915,

Chapter 309.

An Act to Repeal Section Twenty-six of Chapter One Hundred Forty-
four of the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Discharge of Inmates
of the Insane Hospitals by Municipal Officers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section twenty-six of chapter one hundred forty-four of the
Revised Statutes, as amended by section eight of chapter one
hundred of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven is hereby
repealed.
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Approved April 1, 1915,

Chapter 310.

An Act to Amend Section Nine of Chapter One Hundred Eighty-one of
the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred FEleven, Relating to the Expira-
tion and Renewal of Licenses Issued by the Board of Examiners to
Undertakers and Embalmers,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section nine of chapter one hundred eighty-one of the Public
Laws of nineteen hundred eleven is hereby amended by striking
out the whole of said section and substituting therefor the fol-
lowing :

‘Section 9. All licenses which have been, or may be issued
to undertakers by the State Board of Embalming Examiners,
shall expire on the thirty-first day of December annually, pro-
vided, that the licenses hereafter issued shall be valid and shall
not expire until the last day of the following year, Any per-
son holding an embalmer’s license under the provisions of this
act may have the same renewed by making and filing with the
secretary of said board of examiners an application therefor
within thirty days preceding the expiration of his or her license,
upon blanks prescribed by said board and upon payment of one
dollar renewal fee; provided, however, that any person neglect-
ing or failing to have his or her license renewed as above, may
have the same renewed by making application therefor within
thirty days after date of expiration, and upon payment of two
dollars revival and renewal fees.’

Approved April 1, 1915,





